

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.732

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.06.2019


POWER GENERATION THROUGH NUCLEAR ENERGY


732.   SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether any agency/institute is being set up to ensure more effective use of nuclear energy and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of the targets set regarding generation/utilization of power through nuclear energy for various schemes;


(c) whether the set targets have been achieved and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(d) the future action-plan for nuclear energy?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES &

PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (Dr. JITENDRA SINGH):


(a) No, Sir. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) set up in 1958, is the apex body regarding use of nuclear energy, it formulates policy of the Department of Atomic Energy in all matters concerning nuclear energy.


(b) The targets for nuclear power generation are set on an annual basis, as a part of Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited (NPCIL)’s annual Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) considering planned biennial shutdowns (BSD) of units during the year, connections of new units to the grid if any, during the year etc. The generation target for the year 2018-19 was 36904 Million Units (MUs).


(c)   The actual generation in the year 2018-19 was 37813 MUs.


(d) The Government has planned to increase the installed capacity base of nuclear power in the country for increased electricity production from nuclear power. The present installed nuclear power capacity of 6780 MW would reach 13480 MW by the year 2024-25 with the completion of projects under construction (including 500 MW Prototype Fast Breeder Reactor (PFBR), being implemented by Bharatiya Nabhikiya Vidyut Nigam Ltd. (BHAVINI). The Government has also accorded administrative approval and financial sanction for 12 nuclear power reactors aggregating a total capacity of 9000 MW, which are scheduled to be completed progressively by the year 2031. On their completion, the total nuclear power capacity would reach 22480 MW. More reactors based on both indigenous technologies and with foreign cooperation may be planned in the future.
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